

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 27539 OF 2019

Dr. Urmila Kulkarni

... Petitioner

Vs

1 State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Mihir Desai, senior counsel i/b Sariputta Sarnath Pramod for the Petitioner.

Mrs. Reena A. Salunkhe, AGP, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 - State.

Mr. Rajendra Anbhule for the Respondent No.4.

***CORAM : S.C. DHARMADHIKARI &
R.I. CHAGLA, JJ.***

MONDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2020

P.C. :

1 Let the learned AGP and Mr. Anbhule examine whether the issue which is involved in this petition is also pending, not only before this Principal Seat, but in several Writ Petitions filed before the Benches at Aurangabad and Nagpur.

2 In the event all matters on the point are consolidated for decision by one Bench so that there are no

conflicting opinions, even that aspect of the matter will have a bearing on this case.

3 While the learned AGP accepts notice for Respondent Nos.1 to 3, and Mr. Anbhule appears and accepts notice and waives service for Respondent No.4, we place this matter on 27th January, 2020.

4 Let the Registry make a pre-consolidation of all cases on the point. In the meanwhile and until further orders, we direct that the respondent No.4 - University shall not make any deductions from the salary and other emoluments due and payable to the petitioner in terms of the communication dated 1st January, 2020, copy of which is taken on record and marked "X" for identification. In other words, no steps will be taken to recover the sum of Rs.54.65.491/- from the petitioner.

R.I. CHAGLA, J.

S.C. DHARMADHIKARI, J.